Provision for Diminution in value of Investments / Loans  (1.12)  55.09

Provision for Contractual Deductions  1,384.12  1,431.18

Bad Debt Written Off  -   129.93

Loss on Material Damaged / Lost / Fire  685.99  2,736.55

Loss / (Gain) on Exchange Rate Variation  672.86  (624.16)

Sitting Fees and Commission to Non-Executive Directors  427.45  349.00

Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses  73.08  70.93

Carbon Credit Expenses  27.02  21.15

Miscellaneous Expenses *  2,922.78  2,520.87

TOTAL  2,03,771.72  1,77,462.66

* includes ` 400 Lakhs (previous year - Nil) towards contribution to Electoral Trust

  Corporate Overview   management discussion & analysis   statutory reports   financial statements

Annual Report 2016-17   135

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

30.	 First time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

30.1	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 As at 31st March, 2016
 As at 1st April, 2015
(Date of transition)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipments  53,510.28  -   53,510.28  55,122.26  -   55,122.26

(b) Capital Work in Progress  411.79  -   411.79  544.06  -   544.06

(c) Intangible Assets  333.50  -   333.50  232.25  -   232.25

(d) Financial Assets

(I)	 Investments a, b, c, e  49,487.35  2,289.40  51,776.75  39,349.24  1,997.55  41,346.79

(ii)	 Trade Receivables d  10,253.43  (1,249.05)  9,004.38  8,761.29  (1,743.59)  7,017.70

(iii)	 Loans c, e  49,568.35  (1,407.51)  48,160.84  47,941.11  (1,583.85)  46,357.26

(iv)	 Others f  4,040.03  (435.56)  3,604.47  3,724.05  (631.45)  3,092.60

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (net) n  39.23  2,552.03  2,591.26  (536.07)  2,547.03  2,010.96

(f) Other Non Current Assets f  5,933.15  210.49  6,143.64  3,912.84  420.97  4,333.81

 1,73,577.11  1,959.80 1,75,536.91 1,59,051.03  1,006.66 1,60,057.69

Current Assets

(a) Inventories  42,440.03  -   42,440.03  59,886.88  -   59,886.88

(b) Financial Assets

(i)	 Trade Receivables d 2,24,755.44  (3,301.60) 2,21,453.84 2,13,074.78 (4,615.05) 2,08,459.73

(ii)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  10,073.16 -  10,073.16  6,965.65 -  6,965.65

(iii)	 Other Balances with Banks  549.80 -  549.80  561.02 -  561.02

(iv)	 Others m  1,727.59 385.37  2,112.96  6,794.65 1630.31  8,424.96

(c) Current Tax Assets (net)  551.67 -  551.67  1,255.04 -  1,255.04

(d) Other Current Assets f, g  71,490.59  243.48  71,734.07  66,042.08  (262.74)  65,779.34

3,51,588.28  (2,672.75) 3,48,915.53 3,54,580.10 (3,247.48) 3,51,332.62

Assets classified as held for sale  38.62 -  38.62  44.40 -  44.40

TOTAL ASSETS 5,25,204.01  (712.95) 5,24,491.06  5,13,675.53 (2,240.82)  5,11,434.71

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  3,069.21 - 3,069.21  3,069.21 -  3,069.21

(b) Other Equity 26.4  2,22,785.83  (4,364.28)  2,18,421.55  2,04,009.37  (30.02)  2,03,979.35

2,25,855.04  (4,364.28)  2,21,490.76 2,07,078.58  (30.02) 2,07,048.56

	 Liabilities

Non Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  27,161.48  -   27,161.48  29,431.68  -   29,431.68

(ii)	 Trade Payable  3,693.75  -   3,693.75  -   -   -

(b) Provisions  2,088.74  -   2,088.74  1,862.08  -   1,862.08

(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities  159.43  -   159.43  141.20  -   141.20

 33,103.40  -   33,103.40  31,434.96  -   31,434.96

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  28,699.15  -   28,699.15  61,627.86  -   61,627.86

(ii)	 Trade Payables h  1,48,025.99  (120.00)  1,47,905.99  1,36,145.68  (120.00)  1,36,025.68

(iii)	 Other Financial Liabilities  6,116.97  -   6,116.97  9,645.67  -   9,645.67

(b) Provisions g, i, o  29,126.39  (5,522.81)  23,603.58  23,006.62  (4,242.33)  18,764.29

(c) Other Current Liabilities b, g  54,277.07  9,294.14  63,571.21  44,736.16  2,151.53  46,887.69

2,66,245.57  3,651.33 2,69,896.90  2,75,161.99  (2,210.80)  2,72,951.19

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  5,25,204.01  (712.95) 5,24,491.06  5,13,675.53 (2,240.82)  5,11,434.71

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

136

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

30.2	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016.

 Year ended 31st March, 2016

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind AS
As per Ind AS

Revenue from Operations g, j  4,36,457.59  4,422.60  4,40,880.19

Other Income a,b,c,f  5,080.59  290.20  5,370.79

TOTAL INCOME  4,41,538.18  4,712.80  4,46,250.98

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed k  1,68,424.06  (656.87)  1,67,767.19

Changes in Inventories  10,381.31  -   10,381.31

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods j  -   10,685.09  10,685.09

Employee Benefits Expenses l  29,316.22  (39.49)  29,276.73

Finance Costs d,i  12,749.73  (13.91)  12,735.82

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  8,371.33  -   8,371.33

Other Expenses

d, f, g,

I, m  1,81,646.18  (4,183.52)  1,77,462.66

TOTAL EXPENSES  4,10,888.83  5,791.30  4,16,680.13

Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax  30,649.35  (1,078.50)  29,570.85

Exceptional Items  -   -   -

Profit Before Tax  30,649.35  (1,078.50)  29,570.85

Tax Expenses

	 Current Tax  11,275.00  -   11,275.00

	 Deferred Tax n  (575.30)  (372.00)  (947.30)

Profit for the year  19,949.65  (706.50)  19,243.15

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss

	 Exchange difference in translating foreign operations  -   1,597.33  1,597.33

	 Loss on hedging instruments  k  -   (497.46)  (497.46)

	 Income tax on above items  n  -   (380.67)  (380.67)

 -   719.20  719.20

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit

or Loss

	 Actuarial Loss on Defined Plan Liability  l  -   (39.49)  (39.49)

	 Income tax on Actuarial Loss  n  -   13.76  13.76

 -   (25.82)  (25.82)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  19,949.65  (13.12)  19,936.53

[…]

Annual Report 2016-17   149

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

For the year ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, a 100 basis point increase / decrease in interest rate on floating rate

liabilities would impact company's profit before tax by approximately 1.0 % and 1.3 % respectively.

Commodity Price Risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities like Steel, Zinc and Aluminium. Its operating activities

require the on-going purchase or continuous supply of these materials. The Company holds derivative financial instruments such

as commodity future contract to mitigate the risk of changes in Zinc and Aluminium prices.

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on the exposure to changes in commodity prices. The analysis is prepared

assuming the quantity of exposure outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 5%

increase or decrease is used when reporting commodity price risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the reasonable possible changes in commodity prices and the impact of the possible change on

the company's profit before tax is 7.89 % for FY 2016-17 and  8.95 % for FY 15-16.

Exposure as on March 31, 2017 ` in Lakhs

Commodity Fixed/variable Open Exposure
Value at Risk on price variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  10,314.00  516.00  (516.00)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  10,543.00  527.00  (527.00)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  42,674.00  2,134.00  (2,134.00)

Total  63,531.00  3,177.00  (3,177.00)

Exposure as on March 31, 2016

Commodity Fixed/variable Open Exposure
Value at Risk on price variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  6,329.00  316.00  (316.00)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  2,311.00  116.00  (116.00)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  44,318.00  2,216.00  (2,216.00)

Total  52,958.00  2,648.00  (2,648.00)

Exposure as on April 1, 2015

Commodity Fixed/variable Open Exposure
Value at Risk on price variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  721.74  36.09  (36.09)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  5,844.07  292.20  (292.20)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  40,439.70  2,021.98  (2,021.98)

Total  47,005.50  2,350.28  (2,350.28)

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

150

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

 As at

31st March, 2017

 As at

31st  March, 2016

 As at

1st  April, 2015

32. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES IN RESPECT OF :

(a) Bank guarantees given by the Company  701.44  195.65 1,148.60

(b) Bills Discounted with Banks  527.20  494.25 11,767.29

(c) Claims against  Company  not acknowledged as debt  1,252.82  2,627.20 3,165.25

(d) Demands by Excise/Income Tax/Stamp Duty and other

Tax/ Revenue Authorities,  disputed by the company

 4,413.99  5,148.62 4,915.73

(e) VAT/WCT demands disputed in Appeals  4,923.02  1,432.13 79.63

(f) Corporate Guarantee / Letter of Comfort given for loan

given to a subsidiaries

 19,500.00  30,000.00 10,000.00

(g) Corporate Guarantee given for performance on behalf of

a subsidiary company

 126.50  126.50 126.50

33. Capital & Other Commitments

(a) Capital Commitments

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed

on capital account Tangible Assets and not provided for

(Net of advances)

 1,331.82  1,509.07 885.85

(b) The Company has given an undertaking to the term lenders of Alipurduar Transmission Limited to meet cost overrun

of the Project.

(` in Lakhs)

 2016-17  2015-16

34. CIF Value of Imports

Raw Material and Components 4,828.85 3,397.00

Stores, Spares & Tools 863.26 3,677.81

Capital Goods 693.03 2,496.24

35. Composition of  Materials consumed

Indigenous  1,51,176.34 74.31%  1,11,705.64 66.32%

Imported  52,256.42 25.69%  56,718.42 33.68%

Total  2,03,432.76 100.00%  1,68,424.06 100.00%

36. Expenditure in foreign currency:

Legal, Professional & Consultancy Fees  1,653.36  2,572.07

Dividend *  -   9.00

Travelling Expenses  586.49  291.72

Service Charges  2,802.00  4,461.46

Interest  82.09  576.90

Third Country Purchases  48,412.12  44,959.16

Others  15,458.57  8,934.51

*	N o. of non-resident Shareholder - 1

	N o. of Equity Shares held by them - 3,00,000

	Y ear to which dividend relates - 2014-15  & 2015-16

  Corporate Overview   management discussion & analysis   statutory reports   financial statements

Annual Report 2016-17   151

Notes on Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

 2016-17 2015-16

37. Earnings in foreign currencies :

Export of goods on FOB basis 1,29,889.00 1,35,855.08

Services 1,204.84 1,684.45

Overseas Projects Earnings 17,857.52 29,996.35

Certified Emission Reduction (CER’s) 394.72  -

38. CSR Expenditure :

(a)	G ross amount required to be spent by the company during the year 118.09 220.34

(b)	 Amount spent on purposes other than construction/ acquisition of any assets 73.07 70.93

39. The disclosure as regards to Provision for Performance

Warranties:

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year  19,360.83  17,675.57

 Add: Provision/Expenses during the year 6113.70 3760.73

 Less : Reversal of Provision on finality of Warrantee & Guarantee  1,399.62  1,244.37

 Less : Utilisation during the year  1,768.74  831.10

[…]

Interest expense  13,555.47  13,957.12

Income tax expense (net) 280.57 362.29

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the interest in the joint venure

recognised in the consolidated financials statements :

Particulars As at 31st

March, 2017

As at 31st

March, 2016

As at 1st

April, 2015

carrying amount of the Group's interest in the Joint Venture  4,323.62  6,131.36  9,789.52

* Provision for loss in joint venture in excess of investment has been disclosed under Provisions.

  Corporate Overview   management discussion & analysis   statutory reports   financial statements

Annual Report 2016-17   205

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

32. First time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

32.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 (` in Lakhs)

Notes

 As at 31st March, 2016  As at 1st April, 2015 (Date of transition)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to Ind AS

As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to Ind AS

As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and

Equipments

a,b,c,d,e,f  184,086.34  (50,887.25)  133,199.09  147,478.61  (18,883.19)  128,595.42

Capital Work in Progress  b,d  2,235.07  497.00  2,732.07  36,556.57  (33,254.68)  3,301.89

Investment Property  s  -   82.13  82.13  -   82.13  82.13

Goodwill  2,014.67  2,014.67  2,014.67  2,014.67

Other Intangible Assets  c,d,f  182,732.67  (9,803.76)  172,928.91  170,923.29  (10,497.74)  160,425.55

Intangible Assets under

Development

 c,f  141.07  (141.07)  -   3,202.14  321.91  3,524.05

Financial Assets

(I) Investments  d,g,m  1,136.32  5,112.49  6,248.81  1,129.97  8,779.80  9,909.77

(ii)  Trade Receivables  h  15,466.29  (352.60)  15,113.69  13,959.20  (2,761.59)  11,197.61

(iii) Loans  d  417.70  412.98  830.68  384.79  380.46  765.25

(iv) Others  b,d,j,I,q  6,303.63  26,045.52  32,349.15  5,461.02  27,113.19  32,574.21

Deferred Tax Assets (net)  j  5,051.34  3,046.73  8,098.07  2,242.64  2,797.65  5,040.29

Non Current Tax Assets

(net)

 6,589.39  -   6,589.39  732.53  -   732.53

Other Non Current Assets  a,i,k,m  9,462.71  (661.82)  8,800.89  9,716.08  (662.10)  9,053.98

 415,637.20 (26,649.65) 388,987.55  393,801.51 (26,584.16)  367,217.35

Current Assets

Inventories  l  93,073.85  (4,980.00)  88,093.85  121,762.60  (10,919.00)  110,843.60

Financial Assets

(i)	 Trade Receivables  d,h,m  296,668.48  (4,286.00)  292,382.48  267,689.94  (2,868.03)  264,821.91

(ii)	 Cash and Cash

Equivalents

 d,m  16,159.90  (816.58)  15,343.32  16,471.74  (237.32)  16,234.42

(iii)	 Other Balances with

Banks

d  1,296.94  (0.50)  1,296.44  1,762.32  (406.52)  1,355.80

(iv) 	 Loans  d  4,206.66  3,563.27  7,769.93  2,352.96  2,191.81  4,544.77

(v) 	 Others  b,d,i,l,q  3,458.52  1,533.96  4,992.48  9,715.06  3,431.65  13,146.71

Current Tax Assets (net)  d,m  1,842.99  438.20  2,281.19  7,860.94  344.98  8,205.92

Other Current Assets  d,i,l,m,n  140,672.15  5,599.99  146,272.14  125,090.94  11,214.07  136,305.01

557,379.49  1,052.34  558,431.83  552,706.50  2,751.64  555,458.14

Asset classified as held

for sale

 1,161.94  -   1,161.94  35.66  -   35.66

TOTAL ASSETS  974,178.63  (25,597.31)  948,581.32  946,543.67 (23,832.52)  922,711.15

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

206

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

 (` in Lakhs)

Notes

 As at 31st March, 2016  As at 1st April, 2015 (Date of transition)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to Ind AS

As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to Ind AS

As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  3,069.21 -  3,069.21  3,069.21 -  3,069.21

Other Equity  32.4  229,517.93  (7,858.68)  221,659.25  218,586.45  (2,899.89)  215,686.56

Equity attributable to

Owners of the Company

 232,587.14  (7,858.68)  224,728.46  221,655.66  (2,899.89)  218,755.77

Non-controlling Interests  o  15,610.65  (219.07)  15,391.58  14,217.64  (238.00)  13,979.64

Total Equity  248,197.79  (8,077.75) 240,120.04  235,873.30  (3,137.89)  232,735.41

LIABILITIES

Non Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  d,p,q  250,149.44  (50,384.34)  199,765.10  247,321.34 (50,508.86)  196,812.48

(ii)	 Trade Payable  d  22,608.20  (3,247.00)  19,361.20  12,869.30  (2,075.75)  10,793.55

(iii)	� Other financial

Liabilities

 d,i,r,m  1,036.32  27,973.44  29,009.76  172.43  28,950.98  29,123.41

Provisions  l,u  10,033.39  (1,475.46)  8,557.93  6,345.92  1,231.51  7,577.43

Deferred Tax Liabilities

(net)

 j  -   113.00  113.00  1,910.00  -   1,910.00

Other Non-Current

Liabilities

 d,m,I,x  16,408.28  3,826.16  20,234.44  19,855.43  3,806.54  23,661.97

300,235.63  (23,194.20)  277,041.43  288,474.42 (18,595.58)  269,878.84

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  d,p  69,035.22  (45.00)  68,990.22  103,091.59  (18.00)  103,073.59

(ii)	 Trade Payables  m  214,085.52  2,559.71  216,645.23  192,434.10  1,283.21  193,717.31

(iii)	� Other Financial

Liabilities

 d,r,m  31,398.79  (1,019.16)  30,379.63  33,915.56  (2,179.53)  31,736.03

Provisions  l,u  29,439.78  (5,591.35)  23,848.43  23,266.16  (4,295.33)  18,970.83

Other Current Liabilities  d,I,m,x  81,785.90  9,770.44  91,556.34  69,488.54  3,110.60  72,599.14

 425,745.21  5,674.64  431,419.85  422,195.95  (2,099.05)  420,096.90

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
 974,178.63  (25,597.31)  948,581.32  946,543.67 (23,832.52)  922,711.15

  Corporate Overview   management discussion & analysis   statutory reports   financial statements

Annual Report 2016-17   207

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

32.2	�Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended

March 31, 2016.

 (` in Lakhs)

Notes

 As at 31st March, 2016

Previous GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

Revenue from Operations  b,d,i,k,m,v 738,037.97 (8,864.07)  729,173.90

Other Income  b,d,e,g,i,I,m  1,883.84  (70.65)  1,813.19

TOTAL INCOME 739,921.81  (8,934.72)  730,987.09

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  w  272,057.84  (656.87)  271,400.97

Changes In inventories  l  20,325.00  (5,940.57)  14,384.43

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods  v -  10,685.09  10,685.09

Employee Benefits Expenses  d,p,t  55,210.31  (34.76)  55,175.55

Finance Costs  d,r  43,936.56  (2,533.50)  41,403.06

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  a,b,d  20,175.92  (1,559.44)  18,616.48

Other Expenses d,m,n,h,i,I,u,w  309,749.61  (11,210.87)  298,538.74

TOTAL EXPENSES 721,455.24  (11,250.92)  710,204.32

Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax  18,466.57  2,316.20  20,782.77

Share of loss from JV -  (3,658.41)  (3,658.41)

Exceptional Items  -   -   -

Profit Before Tax  18,466.57  (1,342.21)  17,124.36

Tax Expenses

	 Current Tax  14,847.21  8.00  14,855.21

	 MAT Credit Reversal / (Entitlement)  325.27 -  325.27

	 Deferred Tax  j  (5,039.14)  (597.74)  (5,636.88)

Net Profit for the year  8,333.23  (752.47)  7,580.76

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss

Exchange difference in translating foreign operation :  -   1,564.95  1,564.95

	 Loss on hedging instruments  w  -   (497.46)  (497.46)

	 Income tax on above items  j -  (382.91)  (382.91)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or

Loss

	 Actuarial Loss on Defined Plan Liability  t  -   (40.70)  (40.70)

	 Income tax on above items  j  -   14.09  14.09

 -   657.97  657.97

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  8,333.23  (94.50)  8,238.73

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

208

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

32.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  Year ended

31st March, 2016

Net profit under Previous Indian GAAP as published  8,333.23

Change of method for determination of stage of completion for revenue recognition from

completion of physical proportion of the contract work, to proportion of contract cost

incurred for work performed to date bears to the estimated total contract costs. l  (532.01)

[…]

Income tax calculated at 34.61%  11,296.36  7,191.25

	 Tax incentives / concessions  (1,063.19)  (304.14)

	 Income exempt from taxation  (69.22)  (416.24)

	U nused tax losses not recognised as deferred tax  3,818.84  2,132.56

	 Expense deductible / income taxable in different tax accounting period  3,249.13  681.94

	 Temporary timing differences related to depreciation  148.36  2,326.05

	 Carry forward tax losses  1,522.22  1,082.35

	 Exchange difference on Foreign operations  (451.25)  9.34

	 Different tax rates for operations in other tax jurisdications  (367.87)  14.89

	 Change in method of determining revenue  (3,772.08)  1,462.92

	 Provision for expected credit loss  563.65  (326.14)

	 Accounting forward contracts at fair value  -   258.70

	 Fair value of Financial Assets and Liabilities through Profit and Loss  518.26  34.51

	 Others  1,076.09  1,032.49

	 MAT credit entitlement  -   (325.27)

Income tax expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss  16,469.30  14,855.21

32.6 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31,2016

 Year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activitis  114,208.08  3,792.26  110,415.82

Net cash flows from investing activitis  (33,149.33)  5,405.48  (38,554.81)

Net cash flows from financing activitis  (81,189.26)  (8,618.48)  (72,570.78)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (130.51)  579.26  (709.77)

Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents  16,471.74  (237.32)  16,234.42

Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and

cash Equivalents held in foreign currencies

 (181.33)  -   (181.33)

Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents  16,159.90  (816.58)  15,343.32

32.7 Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 1, 2015 for the purpose

of statement of cash flows under Ind AS

Particulars Notes
 As at

31st March, 2016

As at

1st April, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per

previous GAAP

 16,159.90  16,471.74

Cash and cash equivalents of Joint control entity proportionately considered under

previous GAAP

d  (816.58)  (237.32)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per Ind AS  15,343.32  16,234.42

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

[…]

market interest rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term

debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

For the year ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, a 100 basis point increase / decrease in interest rate on floating rate

liabilities would impact group's profit before tax by approximately 7.66 % and 13.95 % respectively.

Commodity Price Risk

The group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities like Steel, Zinc and Aluminium. Its operating activities require the

on-going purchase or continuous supply of these materials. The group holds derivative financial instruments such as commodity

future contract to mitigate the risk of changes in Zinc and Aluminium prices.

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on the exposure to changes in commodity prices. The analysis is prepared

assuming the quantity of exposure outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 5% increase

or decrease is used when reporting commodity price risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonable possible changes in commodity prices and the impact of the possible change on the group's profit

before tax is 10.77% for FY 2016-17 and  15.46 % for FY 15-16.

Exposure as on 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Commodity
Fixed/variable

Open

Exposure

Value at Risk on price

variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  10,314.00  516.00  (516.00)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  10,543.00  527.00  (527.00)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  42,674.00  2,134.00  (2,134.00)

Total  63,531.00  3,177.00  (3,177.00)

Exposure as on 31st March, 2016 (` in Lakhs)

Commodity Fixed/variable Open

Exposure

Value at Risk on price

variation of 5 %

increase Decrease

Aluminium Fixed Price Contracts  6,329.00  316.00  (316.00)

Zinc Fixed Price Contracts  2,311.00  116.00  (116.00)

Steel Fixed Price Contracts  44,318.00  2,216.00  (2,216.00)

Total  52,958.00  2,648.00  (2,648.00)

  Corporate Overview   management discussion & analysis   statutory reports   financial statements

Annual Report 2016-17   221

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

34.	 Disclosure in respect of security created on assets of the group against borrowings.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2017

As at
31st March, 2016

As at
1st April, 2015

Property, Plant and Equipments (including CWIP)  134,840.23  128,131.61  120,375.33

Intangible Assets  169,080.85  172,240.06  159,863.86

Inventories  61,778.02  57,438.08  79,175.54

Financial Assets

	 Trade Receivables  351,272.19  299,928.74  273,752.45

	 Loans  3,596.99  581.83  135.21

	 Cash & Bank Balances  24,964.94  15,119.21  15,674.07

	 Others  108,561.60  101,479.97  102,276.28

Total  854,094.82  774,919.50  751,252.74

35. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES IN RESPECT OF : (` in Lakhs)

 As at

31st March, 2017

 As at

31st March, 2016

 As at

1st April, 2015

(a)	 Bank guarantees  3,389.24  5,030.05  6,697.40

(b)	 Bills Discounted with Banks  527.20  5,573.50  11,767.29

(c)	 Claims against  the group  not acknowledged as debt  4,430.19  4,227.79  4,256.32

(d)	 Demands by Service Tax/ Excise/Income Tax and other tax/ revenue

authorities,  under disputes  14,274.86  14,077.22  17,982.94

(e)	 Disputed VAT/ Entry Tax demand in appeal  8,479.86  7,477.64  4,508.24

(f)	 Disputed Royalty demand under Tamilnadu Minor Mineral Concession